

No. 17-197

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—*—
ROGER FRENCH,

Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE KARLA STARR, HONORABLE ROBERT N. CLINTON, and HONORABLE CHRISTINE WILLIAMS, in their capacities as judges of the CRIT Tribal Appellate court; HONORABLE LAWRENCE C. KING, in his capacity as the Chief and Presiding Judge of the CRIT Tribal Court; DENNIS PATCH, in his official capacity as CRIT Tribal Council Chairman; and HERMAN “TJ” LAFFOON, in his official capacity as CRIT Tribal Council Member,

Respondents.

—*—
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—*—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—*—

ROB ROY SMITH

Counsel of Record

KILPATRICK, TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4400

Seattle, Washington 98101

(206) 467-9600

rrsmith@kilpatricktownsend.com

Counsel for Respondents Starr, Clinton, Williams and King

(For Additional Counsel see Inside Cover)

WINTER KING
SARA A. CLARK
SHUTE, MIHALY &
WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 552-7272
king@smwlaw.com

REBECCA LOUDBEAR
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN
TRIBES
26600 Mohave Road
Parker, AZ 85344
(928) 669-1271
rloudbear@critdoj.com

Counsel for Respondents Patch and Laffoon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of Longstand- ing Principles of Estoppel Presents No Com- pelling Justification for Supreme Court Review	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Determination of Tribal Court Jurisdiction Falls Squarely within Su- preme Court Precedent	9
III. Petitioner Misrepresents the Record	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990), <i>superseded on other grounds</i> <i>as stated in United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	10
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	10, 12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	10, 12
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	10
<i>Quon v. Sanguinetti</i> , 60 Ariz. 301 (1943)	7
<i>Richardson v. Van Dolah</i> , 429 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1970).....	7
<i>S. Power Co. v. N. Carolina Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 508 (1924).....	12
<i>Sanders Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>San Joaquin First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 136 Cal. App. 3d 387 (1982).....	7
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	10
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreation Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Weeks v. Goltra,
7 F.2d 838, 839 (8th Cir. 1925) 7

Wendt v. Smith,
No. EDCV 02-1361-VAP (SGL), 2003 U.S. Dist.
Lexis 28797 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2003) 7

Williams v. Morris,
95 U.S. 444 (1877) 6

Statutes and Other Authorities:

25 C.F.R. § 162.101 2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33-324 7

Cal. Evid. Code § 622 7

Cal. Evid. Code § 624 7

CRIT Law & Order Code § 110 7

Pub. L. No. 88-302, 78 Stat. 188 (1964) 3

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 8

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 8
